# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Снар. 150

#### Chapter 150.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Resolved, That five thousand dollars be, and hereby is ap- Mechanical propriated to establish a mechanical school for the inmates of mates of Reform the state reform school during the next two years, which sum. priation for. shall be expended for that purpose by the trustees of the state reform school under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1883.

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve in favor of State Reform School.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the Reform School, sum of twenty-nine thousand dollars for the use of the reform school, of which shall be paid sixteen thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three, three thousand dollars to pay outstanding bills, twelve thousand dollars to meet the current expenses, one thousand dollars for repairs on buildings, and the sum of thirteen thousand dollars shall be paid in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, twelve thousand dollars to meet the current expenses, and one thousand dollars for repairs.

Approved March 15, 1883.

#### Chapter 152.

Resolve in favor of the town of Mayfield.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and is Road in Mayfield. hereby appropriated out of the treasury, and expended under betting. the direction of the county commissioners to aid in completing the road from Mayfield in Somerset county to Kingsbury Mills, in Piscataquis county as located by the county commissioners of Somerset and Piscataguis counties, provided, the town of Mayfield raise and cause to be expended on said

CHAP. 153 road, to the satisfaction of the county commissioners of said county, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved March 15, 1883.

#### Chapter 153.

Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to audit and allow the claim of Juliet Newell.

Juliet Newell,

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to examine the claim of Mrs. Juliet Newell, of Litchfield, for services rendered the state by her late husband in the late war, and allow such sum as shall be equitably due, and the sum of one hundred and sixty-five dollars is hereby appropriated for that purpose.

Approved March 15, 1883.

#### Chapter 154.

Resolve in favor of the publication of the early records of the state in the registry of deeds for York county.

Records of York county, publication of.

Resolved, That if the Maine Historical society shall cause to be copied the earliest records in the registry of deeds for York county and have the same duly attested by the register of deeds for said county and printed in form similar to the first volume of Suffolk deeds, lately published by the city of Boston, each volume to consist of not less than six hundred pages with a full index to the same, the governor and council shall purchase for the state two hundred copies of each volume so published, not exceeding four in all, at a price not exceeding five dollars a volume and not more than one-half of the actual cost of the same, and that one copy of each volume be placed in each registry of deeds in the state.

Approved March 15, 1883.